

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC15-563
L.T. CASE NO. 2D13-2117

JONATHAN GODWIN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent. _____ /

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

On Discretionary Review from a
Decision of the District Court of Appeal, Second District

CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT P.A.
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 500
Post Office Drawer 190
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
Telephone: (850) 224-1585
Facsimile: (850) 222-0398
By: PETER D. WEBSTER

CARLTON FIELDS JORDEN BURT P.A.
Suite 4200, Miami Tower
100 Southeast Second Street
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 530-0050
Facsimile: (305) 530-0055
By: JORGE A. PEREZ SANTIAGO

Pro-Bono Counsel for Petitioner, Jonathan Godwin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. GODWIN’S COUNSEL PROVIDED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE BY FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE COURT’S CONSIDERATION OF GODWIN’S INSISTENCE ON HIS RIGHT TO TRIAL, FAILURE TO ACKNOWLEDGE GUILT, AND FAILURE TO SHOW REMORSE IN IMPOSING SENTENCE	1
A. The Court Should Consider Godwin’s Claim On The Merits	2
B. The Sentencing Court Violated Godwin’s Constitutional Rights By Considering Godwin’s Insistence On His Right To Trial, Failure To Acknowledge Guilt, And Failure To Show Remorse In Imposing The Maximum Sentences	3
1. Florida courts prohibit consideration of a defendant’s rejection of a plea offer, continued assertions of innocence and failure to acknowledge guilt or to show remorse in imposing sentence	4
2. Even if courts may consider a defendant’s rejection of a plea offer, continued assertions of innocence and failure to acknowledge guilt or to show remorse to reject requests for mitigation of sentence, the sentencing court did not clearly so limit its consideration.....	11
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Arbelaez v. Crews</i> , 43 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (S.D. Fla. 2014).....	2
<i>Beasley v. State</i> , 774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000).....	10
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	4, 15
<i>Burr v. Pollard</i> , 546 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Cavallaro v. State</i> , 647 So. 2d 1006 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	5
<i>City of Daytona Beach v. Del Percio</i> , 476 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1985).....	4, 5
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 638 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	2
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 149 So. 3d 1158 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	9
<i>Derrick v. State</i> , 581 So. 2d 31 (Fla. 1991).....	6, 7
<i>Galluci v. State</i> , 371 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979).....	4, 5
<i>Gillman v. State</i> , 373 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2d DCA 1979).....	5
<i>Holton v. State</i> , 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990).....	5
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 120 So. 3d 629 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	15

<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 948 So. 2d 1014 (Fla. 3d DCA 2007).....	5, 8
<i>Moorer v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	5
<i>Mosley v. State</i> , No. 2D14-2910, 2015 WL 6777209 (Fla. 2d DCA Nov. 6, 2015).....	12
<i>Peters v. State</i> , 128 So. 3d 832 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	9
<i>Pope v. State</i> , 441 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 1983).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Rankin v. State</i> , 174 So. 3d 1092 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Ritter v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	5
<i>Roberts v. U.S.</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980).....	10, 11
<i>Singleton v. State</i> , 783 So. 2d 970 (Fla. 2001).....	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Burgess</i> , 943 A.2d 727 (N.H. 2008)	11
<i>Tanzi v. State</i> , 964 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Thomas v. U.S.</i> , 368 F.2d 941 (5th Cir. 1966).....	11
<i>Turner v. State</i> , 902 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 3rd DCA 2005)	8
<i>U.S. v. Frierson</i> , 945 F.2d 650 (3d Cir. 1991).....	11

U.S. v. Johnson,
903 F.2d 1084 (7th Cir. 1990).....10

U.S. v. Perez-Franco,
873 F.2d 455 (1st Cir. 1989)11

Constitutional Provisions

Art. I, § 22, Fla. Const.3

U.S. CONST. amend. V 10, 11

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....4

Statutes

§ 921.0026(2)(j), Fla. Stat.8, 9

Rules

Rule 9.210, Fla. R. App. P.17

Rule 9.210(b)(3), Fla. R. App. P.12

Rule 3.850(f)(6), Fla. R. Crim. P.....2
